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Rocky Mountain Power’s Application for 
Approval of the 2021 Energy Balancing 
Account 
  

 
DOCKET NO. 21-035-01 

 
ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR LEAVE 

TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY  

 
ISSUED: January 20, 2022 

 
 On June 14, 2021, Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) filed a Motion for Leave to File 

Supplemental Testimony (“Motion”), explaining the written testimony RMP filed in conjunction 

with its application on March 15, 2021 contained an error and attaching supplemental testimony 

to correct it. RMP filed the Motion nearly five months prior to the due date for the Division of 

Public Utilities’ audit report and nearly six months prior to the deadline for written direct 

testimony.1 No party filed a response or otherwise opposed the Motion. 

 For clarity in advance of the January 21, 2022 hearing in this docket, the PSC issues this 

order granting the Motion. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, January 20, 2022. 

 
/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#321963 

 

                                                 
1 See Scheduling Order and Notice of Hearing issued March 31, 2021. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on January 20, 2022, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com), (utahdockets@pacificorp.com)  
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana L. Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Emily Wegener (emily.wegner@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
James Dodge Russell & Stephens, P.C. 
 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie.hayes@westernresources.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistan t 
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